
• �Dispose of used batteries in accordance with the prevailing 
community regulations that apply to the disposal of batteries. 

• �Never expose this product or the battery to any liquids.

• �Always keep the battery out of reach of infants or small children.

• �Do not shock the battery by dropping it or throwing it. 

• �If this unit shows any type of damage, such as bulging, swelling 
or disfigurement, discontinue use and promptly dispose.

Product Disposal

Your device should not be placed in municipal waste. Please 
check local regulations for disposal of electronic products.

USA, Canada, United Kingdom, Ireland

FOR CONSUMERS WHO ARE COVERED BY CONSUMER 
PROTECTION LAWS OR REGULATIONS IN THEIR COUNTRY 
OF PURCHASE OR, IF DIFFERENT, THEIR COUNTRY OF 
RESIDENCE, THE BENEFITS CONFERRED BY THIS LIMITED 
WARRANTY ARE IN ADDITION TO ALL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES 
CONVEYED BY SUCH CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS AND 
REGULATIONS. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT EXCLUDE, 
LIMIT OR SUSPEND ANY RIGHTS OF CONSUMERS ARISING 
OUT OF NONCONFORMITY WITH A SALES CONTRACT. 
SOME COUNTRIES, STATES AND PROVINCES DO NOT 
ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW 
LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION MAY LAST, SO 
THE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS DESCRIBED BELOW MAY 
NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU 
SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER 
RIGHTS THAT VARY BY COUNTRY, STATE OR PROVINCE. THIS 
LIMITED WARRANTY IS GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED 
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE COUNTRY IN WHICH THE PRODUCT 
PURCHASE TOOK PLACE.

This limited warranty is provided to you by Active Mind Technology, 
Inc. and/or its affiliated entities (“AMT”). AMT warrants the hardware 

in this AMT product against defects in materials and workmanship 
under normal use for the Warranty Period, which begins on the date 
of purchase by the original end-user purchaser and lasts for the 
period specified below:

• Twelve (12) months for new product

• Ninety (90) days for refurbished product

If you discover within the Warranty Period a defect in material or 
workmanship, you must promptly notify AMT in writing. In no event 
shall such notification be received by AMT later than 15 days after 
the expiration of the Warranty Period. 

Your exclusive remedy and AMT’s entire liability under this limited 
warranty will be for AMT, at its option, to (a) repair the product with 
new or refurbished parts, (b) replace the product with a reasonably 
available equivalent new or refurbished AMT product, (c) refund 
the actual purchase price of the product less any rebates and 
discounts, or (d) pay the cost of repair of the product. Any repaired 
or replacement products will be warranted for the remainder of the 
original Warranty Period or thirty (30) days, whichever is longer. All 
products and parts that are replaced become the property of AMT.  

EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS

In the United States, this limited warranty extends only to products 
purchased from AMT or an AMT authorized reseller. This limited 
warranty does not apply if: (a) the product assembly seal has 
been removed or damaged, (b) the product has been altered or 
modified, except by AMT, (c) the product damage was caused by 
use with non-AMT products, (d) the product has not been installed, 
operated, or maintained in accordance with instructions supplied 
by AMT, (e) the product has been subjected to abnormal physical 
or electrical stress, misuse, negligence, or accident, (f) a repair 
has been attempted by anyone other than a facility authorized by 
AMT to repair the product, (g) the serial number on the product has 
been altered, defaced, or removed, or (h) the product is supplied or 
licensed for beta, evaluation, testing or demonstration purposes for 
which AMT does not charge a purchase price or license fee.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, 
ALL SOFTWARE AND SERVICES PROVIDED BY AMT WITH THE 
PRODUCT, INCLUDING SOFTWARE THAT IS FACTORY LOADED 
ON THE PRODUCT, IS PROVIDED “AS IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY 
OF ANY KIND. Without limiting the foregoing, AMT does not warrant 
that the operation of the product, software or services will be 
uninterrupted or error free. Also, due to the continual development 
of new techniques for intruding upon and attacking networks, AMT 
does not warrant that the product, software or services, or any 
equipment, system or network on which the product, software or 
services are used will be free of vulnerability to intrusion or attack. 
The product may include or be bundled with third party software or 
service offerings. This limited warranty shall not apply to such third 
party software or service offerings. This limited warranty does not 
guarantee any continued availability of a third party’s service for 
which this product’s use or operation may require.

TO THE EXTENT NOT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY, 
SATISFACTORY QUALITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THE WARRANTY 
PERIOD. ALL OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED CONDITIONS, 
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, 
ARE DISCLAIMED.

TO THE EXTENT NOT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO 
EVENT WILL AMT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOST OR DAMAGED DATA 
(INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY DATA ERASED BY AMT 
IN CONNECTION WITH THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF A 
PRODUCT), REVENUE OR PROFIT, LOSS OF THE ABILITY TO 
USE ANY THIRD PARTY PRODUCTS, SOFTWARE OR SERVICES, 
OR FOR SPECIAL, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL 
OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY OF 
LIABILITY (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), ARISING OUT OF OR 
RELATED TO THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE THE PRODUCT, 
SOFTWARE OR ANY SERVICES PROVIDED IN RESPECT OF 
SUCH PRODUCT, SOFTWARE OR SERVICE, EVEN IF AMT HAS 

BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. TO 
THE EXTENT NOT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO 
EVENT WILL AMT’S LIABILITY EXCEED THE AMOUNT PAID 
BY YOU FOR THE PRODUCT. IF YOU LIVE IN THE EUROPEAN 
UNION, REFERENCES IN THIS SECTION TO “SPECIAL, INDIRECT, 
CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL LOSSES” SHALL MEAN ANY 
LOSSES WHICH (i) WERE NOT REASONABLY FORESEEABLE BY 
BOTH PARTIES, AND/OR (ii) WERE KNOWN TO YOU BUT NOT TO 
US AND/OR (iii) WERE REASONABLY FORESEEABLE BY BOTH 
PARTIES BUT COULD HAVE BEEN PREVENTED BY YOU SUCH AS, 
FOR EXAMPLE (BUT WITHOUT LIMITATION), LOSSES CAUSED 
BY VIRUSES, TROJANS OR OTHER MALICIOUS PROGRAMS, OR 
LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO YOUR DATA. The foregoing limitations 
will apply even if any warranty or remedy provided under this limited 
warranty fails of its essential purpose.

Any action for breach of warranty must be commenced within three 
months after the expiration of the Warranty Period.

Unless modified in a writing signed by you and AMT, this limited 
warranty is understood to be the complete and exclusive agreement 
between you and AMT, superseding all prior agreements, oral or 
written, and all other communications between you and AMT relating 
to the subject matter of this limited warranty. No AMT employee, 
agent or reseller is authorized to make any verbal or written 
modification, extension or addition to this limited warranty, and AMT 
expressly disclaims any such change to this limited warranty. If any 
portion of this limited warranty is found to be void or unenforceable, 
its remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

This limited warranty allocates the risks of product failure between 
you and AMT. This allocation is recognized by you and AMT and is 
reflected in the price of the product.

OBTAINING WARRANTY SERVICE

If you have a question about your product or experience a problem 
with it, please go to www.gameyourgame.com/support where 
you will find a variety of online support tools and information to 

assist you with your product. If the product proves defective during 
the Warranty Period, then return the product to the point of sale 
when possible or a location designated by AMT technical support. 
Otherwise, contact AMT technical support for instructions on how to 
obtain warranty service. The contact information for AMT technical 
support in your area can be found by visiting www.gameyourgame.
com/support. Have your device ID number and proof of purchase on 
hand when contacting AMT technical support. A DATED PROOF OF 
ORIGINAL PURCHASE IS REQUIRED TO PROCESS WARRANTY 
CLAIMS. If you are requested to return your product, you will be 
given a Return Materials Authorization (RMA) number. You are 
responsible for properly packaging and shipping your product at 
your own cost and risk, and you are responsible for all shipping and 
handling charges, in addition to any applicable customs duties, VAT 
or other associated taxes or charges when returning your product. 
You must include the RMA number and a copy of your dated proof 
of original purchase when returning your product. Products received 
without a RMA number and dated proof of original purchase will 
be rejected. Do not include any other items with the product you 
are returning. 

PLEASE MAKE SURE THAT YOU BACK UP ALL OF YOUR DATA 
ON THE PRODUCT PRIOR TO SENDING IT IN FOR REPAIR OR 
REPLACEMENT. AMT may, as part of the repair or replacement of 
your product, delete all or part of your data, and AMT will accept no 
responsibility for any deletion of your data under any circumstances. 
Defective product covered by this limited warranty will be repaired 
or replaced and returned to you without charge. AMT does not ship 
replacement products to locations outside the country from which 
the original product was purchased. Repairs or replacements not 
covered under this limited warranty will be subject to charge at 
AMT’s then-current rates.

TECHNICAL SUPPORT

This limited warranty is neither a service nor a support contract. 
Information about AMT’s current technical support offerings and 
policies (including any fees for support services) can be found at 

www.gameyourgame.com/support. Telephone support may not be 
available where you live.

Please direct all inquiries to: support@gameyourgame.com

SAFETY INFORMATION WARNING

There are some things you should know about your GAME GOLF 
device, both for your safety and to avoid damaging your device.

• �Do not wear or clean your GAME GOLF device while you are 
charging it. Always unplug the device first before cleaning the 
GAME GOLF device. 

• �Do not expose your GAME GOLF device, or any device used to 
charge it, to liquid, moisture, humidity, or rain while charging. 
Exposure of the GAME GOLF device to moisture while charging 
could result in damage to the electrical circuits.

• �Do not excessively bend the clip on your GAME GOLF device. 
Damage to the clip and electrical components, may result.

GAME GOLF CARE

• �Use only a damp cloth or paper towel to clean your GAME GOLF 
device. Do not spray wet cleaners directly onto the device to 
clean your GAME GOLF device. 

• �Do not expose your GAME GOLF device to extremely high or 
low temperatures.

• �Do not bring your GAME GOLF device into contact with any 
sharp objects. This could cause scratches and damage.

• �Do not attempt to repair, modify, or disassemble your GAME 
GOLF device; it does not contain any user-serviceable 
components and doing so will void the warranty.

• �Use only the supplied USB cable to charge the GAME GOLF 
device with USB compliant ports.

• �If your GAME GOLF device becomes submerged in a liquid or 
a liquid comes in contact with the device, turn the device off, 

wipe any excess liquid from the surface of the device and place 
the device in a dry area for 24 hours. In most cases the device 
should power up and function properly once completely dried. 
If the device does not power up after following these steps, 
contact customer support if your warranty period is still active.

PRODUCT DISPOSAL

Dispose of the GAME GOLF device, battery, and this packaging in 
accordance with local regulations. Do not dispose of the battery with 
regular household waste.

FCC STATEMENT   FCC ID:  2AAP4-AMTGG1

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If 
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by 
one of the following measures:

• �Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

• �Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

• �Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from 
that to which the receiver is connected.

• �Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for 
help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation 
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may 
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may cause 

undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications to this device not expressly 
approved by the manufacturer could void the user’s authority to 
operate the equipment.

CANADA: WARNING STATEMENT   IC ID:  11296A-AMTGG1R

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS 
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation of the device.

CE Marking & European Union Compliance

Products intended for sale within the European Union are marked 
with a CE Mark which indicates compliance to applicable Directives 
and European Normes (EN), as follows. 

Applicable Directives

RTT&E:  1999/5/EC 
EMC Directive:  2004 / 108 / EC 
RoHS Directive:  2011 / 65 / EC  
WEEE:  2012 / 19 / EC 

Power Specifications

Input Voltage:  5 Vdc (USB Micro-B).

Environmental Specifications

Operating Temperature:  0° C to 35° C (32° F to 95° F) 
Storage Temperature:  -25° C to 70° C (-13° F to 158° F) 
Operating Humidity:  5% to 90% noncondensing 
Storage Humidity:  5% to 95% noncondensing

IMPORTANT Safety and Handling InformatioN

WARNING: Failure to follow these safety instructions could 
result in fire, electric shock, or other injury or damage to 
model AMTGG1R or other property.

Carrying and Handling Model AMTGG1R:  Model AMTGG1R 
contains sensitive components. Do not drop, disassemble, open, 
crush, bend, deform, puncture, shred, microwave, incinerate, paint, 
or insert foreign objects into this unit.

Battery

Model AMTGG1R has an internal rechargeable battery. The 
battery isn’t user replaceable and should only be replaced by 
authorized Active Mind Technology Service Personnel.

Stop charging the battery if charging isn’t completed within the 
specified time. Stop using the device if the battery becomes 
abnormally hot, or shows signs of odor, discoloration, deformation, 
or abnormal conditions is detected during use, charge, or storage.

Battery Warning

Your device contains a rechargeable Lithium Polymer battery 
which may present a risk of fire or chemical burn if mistreated. Do 
not charge or use the unit in a car or similar place where the inside 
temperature may be over 60 deg C. 

• ��Never throw the battery into a fire, as that could cause the 
battery to explode.

• �Never short circuit the battery by bringing the terminals in 
contact with another metal object. This could cause personal 
injury, or fire, and could also damage the battery

• �Never dispose of used batteries with other ordinary solid wastes. 
Batteries contain toxic substances. 

Active Mind Technology, Inc.

LIMITED WARRANTY AND 
SAFETY INFORMATION

For more information, please visit  
www.gameyourgame.com.



Avertissement concernant la pile

Votre dispositif contient une pile rechargeable à polymère de lithium 
qui peut présenter un risque d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique s’il 
n’est pas utilisé correctement. Ne chargez pas et n’utilisez pas le 
dispositif dans une voiture ou tout emplacement similaire lorsque la 
température intérieure peut dépasser 60 °C. 

• �Ne jetez jamais la pile au feu, car elle pourrait exploser.

• �Ne court-circuitez jamais la pile en mettant les bornes en 
contact avec un objet métallique. Vous pourriez ainsi causer des 
blessures ou un incendie, tout en endommageant la pile

• �Ne jetez jamais de piles usagées avec d’autres déchets 
ordinaires. Les piles contiennent des substances toxiques. 

• �Jetez les piles usées conformément à la réglementation 
communautaire en vigueur applicable à l’élimination des piles. 

• �N’exposez pas ce produit ou la pile à des liquides.

• �Gardez toujours la pile hors de portée des nourrissons ou des 
petits enfants.

• �Ne causez aucun choc à la pile en la laissant tomber ou en la 
lançant. 

• �Si ce dispositif manifeste tout type de dommage, comme un 
gonflement ou une distorsion, cessez de l’utiliser et éliminez-le 
rapidement.

Élimination du produit

Votre dispositif ne doit pas être jeté aux ordures. Veuillez 
vérifier les lois locales pour l’élimination des produits 
électroniques.

É.-U., Canada, Royaume-Uni, Irlande

POUR LES CONSOMMATEURS QUI SONT COUVERTS PAR 
DES LOIS OU DES RÈGLEMENTS SUR LA PROTECTION DU 
CONSOMMATEUR DANS LEUR PAYS D’ACHAT OU, SI CE 
DERNIER EST DIFFÉRENT, LEUR PAYS DE RÉSIDENCE, LES 
AVANTAGES AU TITRE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE 
SONT EN PLUS DE TOUS LES DROITS ET RECOURS PRÉVUS 
PAR LESDITES LOIS ET LESDITS RÈGLEMENTS SUR LA 
PROTECTION DU CONSOMMATEUR. LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE 
LIMITÉE N’EXCLUT, NI NE LIMITE OU SUSPEND LES DROITS DU 
CONSOMMATEUR DÉCOULANT DE LA NON-CONFORMITÉ AVEC 
UN CONTRAT DE VENTE. CERTAINS PAYS, ÉTATS ET PROVINCES 
NE PERMETTENT PAS L’EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION DES 
DOMMAGES DIRECTS OU INDIRECTS OU LA LIMITATION 
DE LA DURÉE D’UNE GARANTIE OU D’UNE CONDITION 
IMPLICITE; AINSI, LES LIMITATIONS OU LES EXCLUSIONS 
SUSMENTIONNÉES PO URRONT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER VOUS. 
LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE VOUS DONNE DES DROITS 
LÉGAUX SPÉCIFIQUES, ET VOUS POURRIEZ AUSSI ÉGALEMENT 
AVOIR D’AUTRES DROITS QUI VARIENT SELON LE PAYS, L’ÉTAT 
OU LA PROVINCE. LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE EST RÉGIE 
ET INTERPRÉTÉE SELON LES LOIS DU PAYS DANS LEQUEL 
L’ACHAT DU PRODUIT A EU LIEU.

La présente garantie limitée vous est fournie par Active Mind 
Technology, Inc. et/ou ses entités affiliées (« AMT »). AMT garantit le 

matériel dans ce produit de AMT contre tout défaut de matériel et 
de fabrication dans des conditions normales d’utilisation pendant la 
période de garantie, qui commence à partir de la date d’achat par 
l’acheteur utilisateur final d’origine et dure tout au long de la période 
indiquée ci-dessous :

• �douze (12) mois pour les nouveaux produits 

• �quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours pour les produits remis à neuf

Si vous découvrez un défaut de matériel ou de fabrication pendant 
la période de garantie, vous devez en informer AMT par écrit sans 
délai. En aucun cas ladite notification ne peut être reçue par AMT 
au-delà 15 jours suivant l’expiration de la période de garantie. 

Votre unique recours et la seule responsabilité de AMT au titre de la 
présente garantie limitée seront pour AMT, à son gré, (a) de réparer le 
produit avec des pièces neuves ou remises à neuf, (b) de remplacer 
le produit par un nouveau produit AMT raisonnablement disponible, 
équivalent ou remis à neuf, (c) de rembourser le prix d’achat réel du 
produit, moins les rabais et les remises, ou (d) de payer le coût de la 
réparation du produit. Tout produit de remplacement ou réparé sera 
garanti pour le reste de la période de garantie initiale ou pendant 
trente (30) jours, la durée la plus longue étant retenue. Tous les 
produits et pièces remplacés deviennent la propriété de AMT.  

EXCLUSIONS ET LIMITATIONS

Aux États-Unis, la présente garantie limitée s’applique uniquement 
aux produits achetés de AMT ou d’un revendeur agréé AMT. 
La présente garantie limitée ne s’applique pas si : (a) le sceau 
d’assemblage du produit a été enlevé ou endommagé, (b) le produit 
a été altéré ou modifié, sauf par AMT, (c) la détérioration du produit 
a été provoquée par l’utilisation de produits autres que AMT, (d) le 
produit n’a pas été installé, utilisé ou entretenu conformément aux 
consignes fournies par AMT, (e) le produit a été soumis à un stress 
physique ou électrique anormal, à une mauvaise utilisation, à une 
négligence ou à un accident, (f) la réparation a été effectuée par un 
établissement autre que celui agréé par AMT pour réparer le produit, 
(g) le numéro de série sur le produit a été modifié, altéré ou supprimé 

ou (h) le produit est fourni ou sous licence aux fins de démonstration, 
d’essai, de projet pilote ou d’évaluation, pour lesquelles AMT ne 
facture aucun prix d’achat ou aucuns frais de licence.

DANS LA MESURE MAXIMALE PERMISE PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, 
TOUS LES LOGICIELS ET SERVICES OFFERTS PAR AMT 
ACCOMPAGNANT LE PRODUIT, Y COMPRIS LE LOGICIEL QUI 
EST CHARGÉ SUR LE PRODUIT EN USINE, SONT FOURNIS « TELS 
QUELS » SANS AUCUNE GARANTIE. Sans limiter ce qui précède, 
AMT ne garantit pas que le fonctionnement du produit, du logiciel ou 
des services sera sans interruption ou erreur. En outre, en raison du 
développement permanent de nouvelles techniques visant à infiltrer et 
à attaquer les réseaux, AMT ne garantit pas que le produit, le logiciel 
ou les services ou tout autre équipement, système ou réseau sur 
lequel le produit, le logiciel ou les services sont utilisés seront exempts 
de toute vulnérabilité aux intrusions ou attaques. Le produit pourra 
comprendre ou être livré avec un logiciel ou une offre de services de 
tiers. La présente garantie limitée ne s’applique pas à ces logiciels ou 
offres de services de tiers. La présente garantie limitée ne garantit 
aucune disponibilité permanente du service d’un tiers pour lequel 
l’utilisation ou le fonctionnement de ce produit peut être nécessaire.

DANS LA MESURE OÙ CECI N’EST PAS INTERDIT PAR LA 
LOI EN VIGUEUR, TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES ET 
CONDITIONS DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D’ADÉQUATION 
UN USAGE PARTICULIER SONT LIMITÉES LA DURÉE DE LA 
PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE. TOUTES LES AUTRES CONDITIONS, 
REPRÉSENTATIONS ET GARANTIES EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES, 
Y COMPRIS, SANS S’Y LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE 
D’ABSENCE DE CONTREFAÇON, SONT EXCLUES.

DANS LA MESURE OÙ CECI N’EST PAS INTERDIT PAR LA LOI EN 
VIGUEUR, EN AUCUN CAS AMT NE SERA TENUE RESPONSABLE 
DE TOUTES DONNÉES PERDUES OU ENDOMMAGÉES (Y 
COMPRIS, SANS S’Y LIMITER, TOUTES DONNÉES EFFACÉES 
PAR AMT DANS LE CADRE DE LA RÉPARATION OU DU 
REMPLACEMENT D’UN PRODUIT), TOUT REVENU OU PROFIT, 
PERTE DE LA CAPACITÉ À UTILISER LES PRODUITS, LES 

LOGICIELS OU LES SERVICES DE TIERS, OU TOUS DOMMAGES 
PARTICULIERS, INDIRECTS, CONSÉCUTIFS, ACCESSOIRES 
OU EXEMPLAIRES, QUELLE QUE SOIT LA THÉORIE DE LA 
RESPONSABILITÉ (Y COMPRIS LA NÉGLIGENCE), DÉCOULANT 
DE OU EN RELATION AVEC L’UTILISATION OU L’INCAPACITÉ 
D’UTILISER LE PRODUIT, LE LOGICIEL OU QUELQUE SERVICE 
FOURNI EN LIEN AVEC LEDIT PRODUIT, LOGICIEL OU 
SERVICE MÊME SI AMT A ÉTÉ INFORMÉE DE LA POSSIBILITÉ 
DUDIT DOMMAGE. DANS LA MESURE OÙ CECI N’EST PAS 
INTERDIT PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, EN AUCUN CAS LA 
RESPONSABILITÉ DE AMT NE DÉPASSERA LE MONTANT PAYÉ 
PAR VOUS POUR LE PRODUIT. SI VOUS HABITEZ L’UNION 
EUROPÉENNE, LES RENVOIS DANS LA PRÉSENTE SECTION 
AUX « PERTES PARTICULIÈRES, INDIRECTES, CONSÉCUTIVES 
OU ACCESSOIRES » DÉSIGNENT TOUTES PERTES QUI (i) NE 
SONT PAS RAISONNABLEMENT PRÉVISIBLES PAR LES DEUX 
PARTIES ET/OU (ii) SONT CONNUES DE VOUS, MAIS PAS DE 
NOUS ET/OU (iii) SONT RAISONNABLEMENT PRÉVISIBLES 
PAR LES DEUX PARTIES, MAIS POURRONT ÊTRE ÉVITÉES PAR 
VOUS, PAR EXEMPLE (MAIS SANS S’Y LIMITER), LES PERTES 
CAUSÉES PAR DES VIRUS, DES CHEVAUX DE TROIE OU AUTRES 
PROGRAMMES MALVEILLANTS, LA PERTE DE VOS DONNÉES OU 
LEUR DOMMAGE. Les limitations susmentionnées s’appliqueront 
même si une garantie ou un recours quelconque prévu(e) par la 
présente garantie limitée n’atteint pas son but essentiel.

Toute action au titre de la garantie doit intervenir dans les trois mois 
suivant l’expiration de la période de garantie.

Sauf modification par écrit signée par vous et par AMT, la présente 
garantie limitée sera complète et exclusive entre vous et AMT, 
remplacera tous les accords antérieurs qu’ils soient de forme 
orale ou écrite et quelque autre communication entre vous et 
AMT relativement à l’objet de la présente garantie limitée. Aucun 
employé, agent ou revendeur de AMT n’est autorisé à apporter 
quelque modification, extension ou ajout de nature verbale ou 
écrite à la présente garantie limitée, et AMT rejette expressément 
toute modification à la présente garantie limitée. Si une partie de 

la présente garantie limitée est jugée nulle ou non exécutoire, les 
dispositions restantes demeureront pleinement en vigueur.

La présente garantie limitée attribue les risques de défaillance du 
produit entre vous et AMT. Cette attribution est reconnue par vous et 
AMT et se reflète dans le prix du produit.

SERVICE AU TITRE DE LA GARANTIE

Si vous avez des questions au sujet de votre produit ou que ce 
dernier ne fonctionne pas correctement, veuillez visiter le site Web 
www.gameyourgame.com/support, où vous trouverez une variété 
d’outils de soutien en ligne et de l’information y afférant. Si le produit 
s’avère défectueux pendant la période de garantie, veuillez alors 
le retourner au point de vente dans la mesure du possible ou à un 
endroit désigné par le soutien technique de AMT. Sinon, veuillez 
communiquer avec le soutien technique de AMT pour savoir 
quelle serait la façon d’obtenir un service au titre de la garantie. 
Les coordonnées du soutien technique de AMT dans votre région 
peuvent être obtenues en visitant le site Web www.gameyourgame.
com/support. Ayez à portée de main le numéro d’identifiant de 
votre appareil et une preuve d’achat au moment de communiquer 
avec le soutien technique de AMT. UNE PREUVE D’ACHAT 
D’ORIGINE DÛMENT DATÉE EST NÉCESSAIRE POUR TRAITER 
LES RÉCLAMATIONS AU TITRE DE LA GARANTIE. Si vous devez 
retourner votre produit, vous recevrez un numéro autorisation de 
retour d’article (ARA). Vous êtes responsable d’emballer le produit 
de manière appropriée et de l’expédier à vos propres frais et 
risques, et vous êtes responsable de tous les frais d’expédition et 
de manutention, en plus des droits de douane en vigueur, de la TVA 
ou autres taxes ou frais liés au retour de votre produit. Vous devez 
inclure le numéro ARA et une copie de votre preuve d’achat d’origine 
dûment datée en retournant votre produit. Les produits reçus sans 
numéro ARA et preuve d’achat d’origine dûment datée seront 
rejetés. N’inclure aucun autre article avec le produit retourné. 

VEUILLEZ VOUS ASSURER DE SAUVEGARDER TOUTES VOS 
DONNÉES SUR LE PRODUIT AVANT DE L’ENVOYER POUR 
RÉPARATION OU REMPLACEMENT. AMT peut, dans le cadre de 

la réparation ou du remplacement de votre produit, supprimer une 
partie ou l’ensemble de vos données, et AMT ne sera en aucun cas 
tenue responsable de toute suppression de vos données. Le produit 
défectueux couvert au titre de la présente garantie limitée sera 
réparé ou remplacé et vous sera retourné sans frais. AMT n’expédie 
pas les produits de remplacement à l’extérieur du pays où le produit 
d’origine a été acheté. Les réparations ou les remplacements non 
couverts au titre de la présente garantie limitée seront soumis à des 
frais au taux alors en vigueur à AMT.

SOUTIEN TECHNIQUE

La présente garantie limitée ne constitue ni un service ni un contrat 
de soutien technique. Vous pouvez obtenir des renseignements sur 
les offres et les politiques de soutien technique actuelles de AMT 
(y compris les frais pour les services de soutien) en visitant le site 
Web www.gameyourgame.com/support. Le soutien technique par 
téléphone peut ne pas être disponible là où vous habitez.

Veuillez adresser toutes vos demandes de renseignements à 
l’adresse : support@gameyourgame.com

AVERTISSEMENT DE SÉCURITÉ 

Il y a certaines choses que vous devez savoir sur votre dispositif 
GAME GOLF à la fois pour votre sécurité et pour éviter 
d’endommager votre dispositif.

• �Ne portez pas et ne nettoyez pas votre dispositif GAME GOLF 
pendant que vous le chargez. Débranchez toujours votre 
dispositif GAME GOLF avant de le nettoyer. 

• �N’exposez pas votre dispositif GAME GOLF ou tout dispositif 
permettant de le charger à des liquides, de l’humidité ou de la 
pluie pendant le chargement. L’exposition du dispositif GAME 
GOLF à l’humidité pendant le chargement pourrait endommager 
ses circuits électriques.

• �Ne tordez pas excessivement la pince de votre dispositif GAME 
GOLF. Des dommages à la pince et aux composants électriques 
peuvent en résulter.

ENTRETIEN DU GAME GOLF

• �N’utilisez qu’un chiffon ou une serviette en papier humide pour 
nettoyer votre dispositif GAME GOLF. Ne vaporisez pas de 
liquide nettoyant directement sur le dispositif GAME GOLF pour 
le nettoyer. 

• �N’exposez pas votre dispositif GAME GOLF à des températures 
extrêmement élevées ou basses.

• �Ne mettez pas votre dispositif GAME GOLF en contact avec 
des objets pointus. Vous pourriez créer des rayures et des 
dommages.

• �N’essayez pas de réparer, de modifier ou de démonter votre 
dispositif GAME GOLF; il ne contient aucun composant 
réparable par l’utilisateur et le faire annule la garantie.

• �Utilisez uniquement le câble USB fourni pour charger le dispositif 
GAME GOLF avec des ports USB compatibles.

• �Si votre dispositif GAME GOLF est immergé dans un liquide ou 
entre en contact avec un liquide, éteignez le dispositif, essuyez 
l’excédent de liquide de la surface du dispositif et placez-le dans 
un endroit sec pendant 24 heures. Dans la plupart des cas, le 
dispositif s’allumera et fonctionnera correctement dès qu’il est 
complètement sec. Si le dispositif ne s’allume pas après avoir 
suivi ces étapes, contactez le service à la clientèle si la période 
de garantie est toujours active.

ÉLIMINATION DU PRODUIT

Éliminer le dispositif GAME GOLF, la pile et cet emballage 
conformément à la réglementation locale. Ne jetez pas la pile dans 
les ordures ménagères.

DÉCLARATION DE LA FCC   FCC ID : 2AAP4-AMTGG1

Ce matériel a été testé et s’est avéré conforme aux limites pour les 
appareils numériques de Classe B, conformément à la Partie 15 
du règlement de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une 
protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une 

installation résidentielle. Ce matériel génère, utilise et peut émettre 
de l’énergie de fréquence radio et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé 
conformément aux instructions, il peut causer des interférences 
nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il n’est pas garanti 
que des interférences ne se produiront pas lors de certaines 
installations. Si ce matériel cause des interférences nuisibles à la 
réception radio ou télé, cela pouvant être déterminé en éteignant 
et en allumant le matériel, il est conseillé à l’utilisateur d’essayer de 
corriger ces interférences en prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures 
suivantes :

• �Réorientez ou déplacez l’antenne de réception.

• �Augmentez l’écart entre le matériel et le récepteur.

• �Connectez le matériel sur une prise de courant placée sur un 
circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.

• �Consultez votre revendeur ou un technicien Radio/TV 
expérimenté afin de leur demander conseil.

Canada : Mise en garde   IC ID : 11296A-AMTGG1R

 Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation 
est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l’appareil ne doit 
pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit 
accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage 
est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Conformité au marquage  
CE et de l’Union européenne

Les produits destinés à la vente dans l’Union européenne portent 
le marquage CE qui indique leur conformité aux directives et aux 
normes européennes (NE) en vigueur, comme suit. 

Directives applicables

�R&TTE : 1999/5/CE 
Directive CEM : 2004/108/CE 

�Directive RoHS : 2011/65/CE  
�DEEE : 2012/19/CE 

Caractéristiques électriques

Tension d’entrée : 5 Volts c.c. (Micro USB de type B).

Caractéristiques environnementales

Température de fonctionnement : 0 °C à 35 °C (32 °F à 95 °F) 
Température d’entreposage : -25 °C à 70 °C (-13 °F à 158 °F) 
Humidité de fonctionnement : 5 % à 90 % sans condensation 
Humidité de l’entreposage : 5 % à 95 % sans condensation

Consignes de sécurité  
et de manipulation IMPORTANTES

AVERTISSEMENT : Le non-respect de ces consignes de sé-
curité peut provoquer un incendie, une décharge électrique, 
des blessures ou d’autres dommages au modèle AMTGG1R 
ou à d’autres biens.

Transport et manipulation du modèle AMTGG1R : Le modèle 
AMTGG1R contient des composants sensibles. Évitez de laisser 
tomber, de démonter, d’ouvrir, d’écraser, de tordre, de déformer, de 
percer, de découper, de réchauffer aux micro-ondes, d’incinérer, de 
peindre ou d’insérer des corps étrangers dans le dispositif.

Piles

Le modèle AMTGG1R dispose d’une pile interne 
rechargeable. La pile n’est pas remplaçable par l’utilisateur 
et ne doit être remplacée que par le personnel d’entretien 
autorisé d’Active Mind Technology.

Arrêtez le chargement de la pile, si cette dernière n’est pas 
complètement chargée dans le délai imparti. Cessez d’utiliser 
le dispositif si la pile est anormalement chaude ou présente des 
signes d’odeur, de décoloration, de déformation ou de conditions 
anormales pendant l’utilisation, la charge ou le stockage.

Active Mind Technology, Inc.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE et  
renseignements relatifs  
à la sécurité

Pour de plus amples renseignements, veuillez 
visiter le site www.gameyourgame.com.


